
JCR By-Election Results 2022 
Bowland 

Inclusion Representative 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes179 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Beth Frank (b.frank@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

155.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

24.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

179.0  

 

 

 

  



Socials and Events Representatives 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes180 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Tamas Havas (t.havas@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

154.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

26.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

180.0  

 

 

  



Sports Representative (Women / Non-Binary) 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes182 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Jess Griffiths (j.griffiths03is@gmail.com) 
 

163.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

19.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

182.0  

 

 

  



Welfare Representative (Men / Non-Binary) 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes177 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Michael Oldfield (m.oldfield@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

152.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

25.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

177.0  

 

 

  



Welfare Representative (Women / Non-Binary) 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes196 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Kinga Kupi (k.kupi@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

174.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

22.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

196.0  

 

 

  



Cartmel 

Democracy and Finance Officer 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes131 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

George Yates (g.w.yates@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

116.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

15.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

131.0  

 

 

  



Vice President Socials and Events 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes134 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Harry Pye (h.l.pye@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

102.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

32.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

134.0  

 

 

  



County 

Men’s+ Welfare Officer (reserved for self-defining man+) 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes322 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Alexander Oswald (oswalda@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

278.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

44.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

322.0 
 

 

  



Women’s+ Sports Officer (reserved for self-defining woman+) 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes319 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st 

Prefs. 

Elected? 

Molly Partington-Carpenter (m.partington-

carpenter@lancaster.ac.uk) 

 
287.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

32.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

319.0  

 

 

  



Furness 

Social and Events Officer 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes195 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Owen Coppack (o.coppack@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

171.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

24.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

195.0  

 

 

  



Welfare and Communities Officer 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes188 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Emily Lancaster (e.e.lancaster@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

169.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

19.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

188.0 
 

 

  



Welfare and Education Officer 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes186 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Thomas Gaughan (t.gaughan@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

154.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

32.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

186.0  

 

 

  



Communications and Publicity Officer 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes138 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Mahi Mishra (m.mishra@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

113.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

25.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

138.0  

 

 

 

 

 

  



Fylde 

International Officer 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes140 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Jessie Luk (c.m.luk@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

122.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

18.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

140.0  

 

 

  



Vice President Welfare 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes155 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Ben Duncanson (b.duncanson@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

127.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

28.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

155.0 
 

 

  



Welfare Officer 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes150 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Ahmed Noor (a.noor2@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

124.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

26.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

150.0  

 

 

  



Grizedale 

Community Inclusion Officer 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes202 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Lara Gough (l.gough@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

190.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

12.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

202.0  

 

 

  



Democracy and Finance Officer 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes223 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Katrina Headings (k.headings@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

211.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

12.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

223.0  

 

 

  



Media and Communications Officers 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes196 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Aeryn Ralph (ralpha1@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

171.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

25.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

196.0 
 

 

  



Men’s Welfare Officer (reserved for self-defining man+) 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes191 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Sam Keech (s.keech@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

177.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

14.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

191.0  

 

 

  



Social and Events Officers 

 Number of seats to fill2 

 Valid votes208 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Surplus 

Stage 1 

Elected? 

Nisha Benzynie (nbenzynie2@gmail.com) 
 

155.0 -85.67 69.33 Yes 

Shlok Sagar (shloksagar.ss@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

40.0 46.0 86.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

13.0 5.0 18.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 34.67 34.67 
 

Totals 
 

208.0 
 

208.0  

 

 

  



Women’s Sports Officer (reserved for self-defining woman+) 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes202 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Kimberley Jenkins (k.jenkins4@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

187.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

15.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

202.0 
 

 

  



Women’s Welfare Officer (reserved for self-defining woman+) 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes195 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Maddy Meredith (m.meredith1@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

182.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

13.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

195.0  

 

 

  



Lonsdale 

DJ Manager 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes200 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Nathan Mooney (n.mooney@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

179.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

21.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

200.0  

 

 

  



Education & Wellbeing Officer (Men / Non-Binary) 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes220 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st 

Prefs. 

Elected? 

Alex Chalakov and Daniel Chestnutt (a.chalakov@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

195.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

25.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

220.0  

 

 

  



Media & Communications Officer 

 Number of seats to fill2 

 Valid votes191 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Surplus 

Stage 1 

Elected? 

El Smith (e.l.smith@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

131.0 -67.34 63.66 Yes 

Maryam Sheraz (m.sheraz@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

45.0 37.0 82.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

15.0 3.0 18.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 27.34 27.34 
 

Totals 
 

191.0 
 

191.0  

 

 

  



Pendle 

Community and Inclusion Officer 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes144 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st 

Prefs. 

Elected? 

Ewan Dylan Cowley Charalambides 

(e.dylancowleycharalambides@lancaster.ac.uk) 

 
114.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

30.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

144.0  

 

 

 

 

 

  



Events Officers 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes199 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Noor Ul Hassan (n.ulhassan@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

173.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

26.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

199.0  

 

 

  



Media and Communications Officer 

 Number of seats to fill2 

 Valid votes181 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Hannah Boardman (h.boardman2@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

88.0 Yes 

Hanna Toth (h.toth@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

84.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

9.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

181.0  

 

 

  



Sports Officer 

 Number of seats to fill2 

 Valid votes147 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Surplus 

Stage 1 

Elected? 

Long Chiu (l.chiu@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

96.0 -47.0 49.0 Yes 

Jay Halai (j.p.halai@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

38.0 30.0 68.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

13.0 2.0 15.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 15.0 15.0 
 

Totals 
 

147.0 
 

147.0  

 

 

  



Vice President: Events 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes166 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Adam Gregson (a.gregson2@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

146.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

20.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

166.0  

 

 

  



Vice President: Media and Engagement 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes154 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Jurgis Balnys (j.balnys@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

135.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

19.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

154.0  

 

 

  



Vice President: Welfare and Education 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes156 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Adit Kaleka (a.kaleka@lancaster.ac.uk) 
 

138.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

18.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

156.0  

 

 

  



Welfare Officer (Self-defining Women) 

 Number of seats to fill1 

 Valid votes176 

Candidates Stage 1 

1st Prefs. 

Elected? 

Alice Gomes (alicelg.2001@gmail.com) 
 

164.0 Yes 

Reopen Nominations 
 

12.0 No 

Non transferrable 
 

0.0 
 

Differential loss 
 

0.0 
 

Totals 
 

176.0  

 

 


